### PATENT ASSIGNMENT

# Electronic Version v1.1 Stylesheet Version v1.1

SUBMISSION TYPE: NEW ASSIGNMENT

NATURE OF CONVEYANCE: ASSIGNMENT

#### **CONVEYING PARTY DATA**

Name	Execution Date
Austin Unsworth	05/04/2009

#### **RECEIVING PARTY DATA**

Name:	Dental Equipment, LLC (d/b/a Pelton & Crane)
Street Address:	11727 Fruehauf Drive
City:	Charlotte
State/Country:	NORTH CAROLINA
Postal Code:	28273

#### PROPERTY NUMBERS Total: 1

Property Type	Number
Application Number:	29328045

## CORRESPONDENCE DATA

Fax Number: (407)926-7720

Correspondence will be sent via US Mail when the fax attempt is unsuccessful.

Phone: 407-926-7726

Email: ahoffman@iplawfl.com
Correspondent Name: Timothy H. Van Dyke
Address Line 1: 390 N. Orange Avenue

Address Line 2: Ste. 2500

Address Line 4: Orlando, FLORIDA 32801

ATTORNEY DOCKET NUMBER: 11556-010

NAME OF SUBMITTER: Timothy H. Van Dyke

**Total Attachments: 2** 

source=assignment010#page1.tif source=assignment010#page2.tif

OP \$40.00 29328

PATENT REEL: 022702 FRAME: 0492

### PATENT APPLICATION ASSIGNMENT

WHEREAS, I, Austin Unsworth, a citizen of the United States of America, residing at 132 Foggy Meadow Lane, Fort Mill, SC 29708, am the inventor of the design application entitled **ASSISTANT'S INSTRUMENTATION**, for which an application for U. S. Letters Patent was filed on November 18, 2008, and Assigned Serial No. 29/328,045, said application being further identified by Attorney's Docket No. 11556-010.

WHEREAS, DENTAL EQUIPMENT, LLC (d/b/a Pelton & Crane), a Limited Liability Company of Delaware, having a place of business at 11727 Fruehauf Drive, Charlotte, North Carolina 28273, is desirous of acquiring the entire right, title and interest in said application and any Letters Patent which may issue thereon.

NOW, THEREFORE, be it known by all whom it may concern that for and in consideration of One Dollar (\$1.00), the receipt of which is hereby acknowledged, and other good and valuable consideration, I hereby assign to said company, both in and for the territory of the United States of America and the entire world, all title and interest in and to said invention, patent application and any patent which may issue thereon, including all divisions, continuations, reissues, continuations-in-part and substitutions thereof, plus all priority rights for patent applications foreign to the United States of America. I further hereby assign and transfer to said company whatever cause of action I may have for past or present infringement of said invention, together with the right to bring suit for any such infringement and to seek and receive damages and other relief arising from any such infringement.

I HEREBY covenant and agree that I will at any time, upon the request and at the expense of said company, execute and deliver any and all papers and do all lawful acts that may be necessary or desirable to perfect the title to said invention, applications and patents, and I authorize the Commissioner of Patents and Trademarks to issue Letters Patent to said company.

PATENT REEL: 022702 FRAME: 0493

IN TESTIMONY WHEREOF, I have e	xecuted this Assignment on the date written
hereinbelow.	Cut Uneval
	Austin Unsworth
STATE OF North Carolina) COUNTY OF Mecklenburg	
BEFORE ME personally appear	red, Austin Unsworth, the above-identified
individual and acknowledged the foregoing Assig	
4th day of May, 2009.	Starla D. Sn. La
	Notary Public in and for the State of North Carolina
My commission expires: $(8-20-201)$	State of North Cardina